

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No. 1499 of 2023

Mr. Shonal Jyotirmay Bose and Ors. ... Petitioners
V/s.
State
(Through D.N.Nagar Police Station) & anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Chaitanya Pendse i/b. Shivamsinh Deshmukh	Advocate for the Petitioners.
Mr. A.S. Gawai	APP for the State.
Mr. Waqar Pathan	Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Digitally
signed by
LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI
Date:
2025.08.26
19:38:16
+0530

LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI

CORAM : S.M. MODAK, J

DATE : 25th August 2025.

P.C. :

Heard learned Advocate Mr. Pendse for the Petitioners-some of the accused, learned Advocate Shri Pathan for Respondent No.2 and learned APP.

2. Their application for discharge came to be rejected by the trial Court. The same is also confirmed by the Revisional Court. That is why present petition.

3. According to Mr. Pendse, initially FIR was registered under Section 420 of IPC only against one accused-Petitioner No.1 whereas

during investigation first informant with the help of the police had added 8 more accused and even the police have added Section 43(1) (a) and (b) and Sections 65 and 66 of the Information and Technology Act. There is a theft of data.

4. Let learned Advocate for Respondent No.2 file synopsis giving the details of the documents and the relevant page numbers. Stand over to **10th October 2025**.

5. Ad-interim order granted earlier, if any, to continue till next date.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)